Best Single Chip USB Audio Controller for PC Entertainment
CM102-A/102S USB 2CH Audio Controller
Data Sheet
Version 1.4
C-MEDIA ELECTRONICS INC.
TEL: 886-2-8773-1100 FAX: 886-2-8773-2211
6F, 100, Sec. 4, Civil Boulevard, Taipei, Taiwan 106, R.O.C.
For detailed product information, please contact sales@cmedia.com.tw

Date: 05/21/2003                                                       Version:  1.4
- 6 -
2. ORDERING INFORMATION
Model
Number
Package
Operating Ambient
Temperature
Supply Range
18-Pin PDIP 0 o C to +70 o C DVdd = 4.5V, AVdd = 5.5V
CM102-A/102S
18-Pin SOP 0 o C to +70 o C DVdd = 4.5V, AVdd = 5.5V
Outline of Dimensions  Dimensions shown in inches and (mm)
�18- Plastic dual-in-line packaging (PDIP)
�18- Pin SOP
Figure 3：Mechanical Dimension of CM102-A
Figure 4：Mechanical Dimension of CM102S
 CM102-A/102S
Integrated 2 Channel USB Audio Controller
Date: 05/21/2003                                                       Version:  1.4
- 7 -
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. DESCRIPTION AND OVERVIEW           2
2. ORDERING INFORMATION            6
3. PIN/SIGNAL DESCRIPTIONS            9
3.1 CLOCK PIN                9
3.2 ANALOG I/O                9
3.3 POWER / GROUND              9
3.4 CONFIGURATION / GPIO             10
4. VR MAPPING TABLE              11
5. VENDOR SPECIFIC REQUEST FOR GPIO ACCESS      12
6. USB DESCRIPTORS              13
6.1 DEVICE DESCRIPTORS             13
6.2 CONFIGURATION DESCRIPTOR           13
6.3 USB AUDIO TOPOLOGY DIAGRAM          14
7. ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS          15
7.1 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING           15
7.2 OPERATION CONDITIONS            15
7.3 ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS            15
7.4 AUDIO PERFORMANCE             16
8. FREQUENCY RESPONSE GRAPHS          17
8.1 AUDIO PERFORMANCE             17
8.2 LINE OUTPUT SERIES CAPACITORS: 1000ΜF        17
9. APPLICATION CIRCUIT REFERENCE         18
 CM102-A/102S
Integrated 2 Channel USB Audio Controller
Date: 05/21/2003                                                       Version:  1.4
- 8 -
10. LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1：Pin Assignments (Top View)          3
Figure 2：Block Diagram Of CM102-A/102S         5
Figure 3：Mechanical Dimension of CM102-A        6
Figure 4：Mechanical Dimension of CM102S         6
Figure 5：Topology Diagram            14
Figure 6：Frequency Response of CM102-A/S with 220μF Series Capacitor  17
Figure 7：Frequency Response of CM102-A/S with 1000μF Series Capacitor  17
Figure 8：Application Circuit of CM102 Rev 1.6        18
 CM102-A/102S
Integrated 2 Channel USB Audio Controller
Date: 05/21/2003                                                       Version:  1.4
- 9 -
3. PIN/SIGNAL DESCRIPTIONS
3.1 Clock Pin
These signals connect CM102-A/CM102S to external clock source signal.
Signal Name Type Pin No Description
XO O 3 Clock output pin for 12MHz oscillator.
XI I 4 Clock input pin for 12MHz oscillator.
3.2 Analog I/O